
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 
Decision Session - Executive Member for Children, Young People 

and Education 
 
To: Councillor Webb 

 
Date: Tuesday, 3 September 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are 

asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other 
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on 
this 
agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the 
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of 
the 
interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes 
apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 
 
 
 



 

2. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

23 May 2024. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 
2 working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the 
management of public participation at meetings. The deadline for 
registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday, 30 August 
2024. 
 
To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the 
registration form or the meeting, please contact Democratic 
Services. Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be webcast, including any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on 
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts. 
 

4. 
[...]
Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

OR 

Non-Registrable 
Interests (Affects) 

Disclose the interest; remain in the 
meeting, participate and vote unless 
the matter affects the financial 
interest or well-being: 

(a) to a greater extent than it affects 
the financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 
their spouse/partner. 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for Children, 
Young People and Education 

Date 23 May 2024 

Present Councillor Webb 

Officers in 
attendance 

Barbara Mands – Head of Education Support Service  

 
 

17. Declarations of Interest (9:00am)  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to 
declare if he had any personal interests not included on the Register 
of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that 
he might have had in relation to the business on the agenda. None 
were declared. 
 
 
18. Minutes (9:01am)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the decision session held on 5 March 
2024 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a correct 
record. 
 
 
19. Public Participation (9:02am)  
 
Councillor Waller spoke in relation to item 4 of the agenda and 
commented that the Lowfield Green development was a long way 
from being completed and had created opportunities to give back to 
the local community, he mentioned that he believed resources could 
have been allocated more locally than Poppleton. Councillor Waller 
then urged for a transport review and further consultation regarding 
the Lowfield Green area would be needed if more cars would be 
encouraged to travel there for school drop-off and pick-up times, as 
this would have an affect on people who walk and cycle. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



20. Early Years Capital Grant Tender For Lowfield Green (9:06am)  
 
The Head of the Education Support Service presented the report and 
stated that this report had been brought in front of the Executive 
Member due to the completion of the tender process following a 
forecast increase in parental demand following a new development in 
Lowfield Green. She noted that only one tender, as outlined in the 
report, was successful and complete, and it was; 
 
Resolved: 

 
That the Executive Member approved the tender and £104k capital to 
the provider for the creation of early years and childcare places at 
Lowfield Green. 

 
Reason: 

 
To award the grant to the applicant so that local parents have access 
to good quality early years and childcare including forest school 
provision. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Webb, Chair 
[The meeting started at 9.00 am and finished at 9.10 am]. 

Page 4



 

 

  
 

   

 
Decision Session – Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 
 

3 September 2024 

Report of the Director of Safeguarding  
 

 
Local Offer for Care Leavers  
 
Summary 

 
1. This report sets out and seeks approval of the revised Local Offer for 

Care Leavers.   
 
2. The Local Offer responds to the views of young people and feedback 

from the National Advisor for Care Leavers. The proposal is to enhance 
the offer through extending the bus pass from age of 21 to 25, an 
annual subscription to an app which supports emotional well-being, 
contribution to internet access and addressing the ‘cliff edge’ in relation 
to council tax. 

 
3. Consultation with young people has identified the need for a more 

individualised approach to support. Given this there is a proposal to 
move away from paying accommodation costs at University in their 
entirety but assess this based on individual need and in conjunction 
with the University Offer. This in turn brings balance to the offer, 
particularly for those who are undertaking apprenticeships.  

 
4. The overall vision is to strengthen the Local Offer and move away from 

a ‘one size fits all’ approach resulting in more flexibility for each care 
experienced young person.  

 
5. This report focuses on the above key areas however, the full Local 

Offer can be viewed in Annex A. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 

Background 
 
6. Local Authorities have a responsibility to provide, consult on, publish 

and review a Local Offer for care experienced young people (Children 
and Social Work Act 2017).  

 
7. Our Local Offer outlines the support we provide as Corporate Parents to 

our care experienced young people and aims to improve social mobility, 
reduce inequality and promote good health outcomes and ambitions for 
the future. The offer sets out how we support young people, as parents 
would, in their transition to adulthood and beyond.  

 
Consultation  
 

8. Consultation has taken place with care experienced young people to 
enable a co-designed Local Offer which makes a real difference. Young 
people have requested a more individualised and flexible approach 
which allows them to have more of one part of the offer than another 
and is dependent on need. At present young people report that whilst a 
blanket offer is helpful it does not take into consideration individual 
need and can leave some young people at a disadvantage.  

 
9. Mark Riddell, National Implementation Advisor for Care Leavers, DfE 

visited York in December 2023 and reported he was impressed by the 
leadership and management approach and described this as ‘ambitious 
and aspirational along with a sense to have a better offer for care 
leavers across the whole service area.’ 

 
10. Active discussions have taken place with other Local Authorities.  
 
Options 
 

11. The options are either to remain the current Local Offer or endorse the 
new enhanced Offer.  

 
Analysis 
 
12. Young people can access a bus pass up until the age of 21 however, 

have requested this is extended to 25 to support access to employment 
and education in the City. Other transport options have been explored 
however, young people state an extension to the bus pass is the most 
favourable and this is in line with the City’s climate agenda.  

 

Page 6



 

13. It is proposed we offer access to a mindfulness app for young people 
which focuses on sleep, meditation and relaxation. Young people have 
consistently identified emotional well-being as one of their top 3 
priorities. This also links to the priorities of the administration. Young 
people have reported deterioration in their emotional well-being due to 
societal pressures such as the cost-of-living crisis. Whilst one to one 
support is in place responses from young people focus on easy access 
support apps. There is always a risk an app may not have the desired 
impact therefore it is imperative there is a review of usage and impact.  

 
14. The new Local Offer proposes changes to the payment of Council Tax. 

The current Offer includes a Council Tax exemption for one year, 
benchmarking has shown many Authorities provide a sliding scale or 
exemption until 25.  

 
15. The proposal is for Council Tax to be on a sliding scale over a 3-year 

period, 100% in the first year, 50% in the second year and 25% in the 
third year. The approach responds to young people’s views about a ‘cliff 
edge’ through a tap
[...]
n to the proposals outlined.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

Contact Details 
 
Author:  
 
Danielle Johnson 

 
Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
 
Martin Kelly 

Director of Safeguarding 
 
 

Corporate Director of Children and 
Education 
 
Report 
Approved 

 
Date 13 August 2024 

 
 

    
 
Wards Affected: [List wards or tick box to indicate all] All  

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annexes 
 
Annex A – Enhanced Local Offer   
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Corporate Director Customer and Corporate Services: Ian Floyd 

 

 

What is York’s Enhanced Local Offer to Care 
Leavers? 

 
We believe that everyone has a responsibility to help those who have been 

in care to overcome the difficulties that they experienced in their 
childhoods, so that they can lead successful lives.  

 
 

More than anything else we recognise that the help and support that you receive from 
your corporate parents in York is critical to whether you make the transition from care to 
independence successfully. 
 
We take this responsibility very seriously. For Children in our Care and Care Leavers we 
strive to be excellent Corporate Parents, having high aspirations for you and encouraging 
you to achieve your goals and potential. A good parent means keeping you safe and 
providing you with the best support to meet your individual needs. We can help you to 
access housing, education and training, work experience, health services and we are here 
to support you to make the most of leaving care. 
 
Our professionals working with you share high aspirations for you and make sure that all 
the children in our care and care leavers have all the opportunities we would give our own 
children through good access to high quality education, health, and social care services. 
 
This offer focuses on how we work across the partnership to meet your needs to achieve 
the best of outcomes. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]
nnual health assessments and health appointments 
when needed. 

 Make sure you are getting all the help you need to in school/college or to access 
education/work with a Personal Education Plan (PEP). 

 Talk to you about your plans, where you live, who will care for you, seeing your family and what 
will happen in the future so that these can be shared with your Independent Reviewing Officer ( 
IRO) at your review meetings (and included in your My Care Plan for your records). 

 Help you prepare for the changes when moving from the Children in our Care Team to the 
Pathway Team by having a Pathway Plan from 16 years old which details the help and support 
you will receive from us.  

 Help you speak to people on your behalf when you don’t feel able to.  

 Provide financial help with things you need like travel, getting to school/college/work, seeing 

family, new clothes and fees for  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 

Corporate Director Customer and Corporate Services: Ian Floyd 

 

 
 
 
 
What is the role of my Pathway Worker?  

 

 To support you when you are leaving care to develop a strong sense of yourself and your 
identity, your background and history.  

 

 To help you build on your family and significant positive relationships in preparation for 
adulthood.  

 

 To enable you to hold a sense of belonging to the community where you live and connection 
to society in general.  

 

 To help you to understand what support is available, so that you can make informed choices.  
 

 To encourage you to develop confidence and self-esteem, and the ability to voice your  
opinions and thoughts on key issues that affect you.  

 

 Support you to develop the necessary skills to live independently.  
 

 
 
 
What we will do: 

 
When you turn 17 ½ you will be allocated a Pathway Worker.  It is their job to keep in touch and 
arrange to meet with you, at home or somewhere local to you. Your Pathway Worker will give 
you advice, information, and 

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Children, Young People and Education 

Date 3 September 2024 

Present Councillor Webb 

Officers in 
attendance 

Niall McVicar – Head of Innovation and 
Children’s Champion 
Martin Kelly – Corporate Director of Children 
and Education 

 

21. Declarations of Interest (10:06am)  
 
At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member was asked to declare if he 
had any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests or any 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests that he might have had in relation to 
the business on the agenda. None were declared. 

 
22. Minutes (10:17am)  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the decision session held on 23 May 2024 be 
approved and signed by the Executive Member as a correct record. 

 
23. Public Participation (10:08am)  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
24. Local Offer for Care Leavers (10:08am)  
 
The Head of Innovation and Children’s Champion presented the report and 
reported that the new local offer had been drafted following extensive 
consultation with care leavers. He then noted that the sentence on page 13 of the 
report which read: “Provide financial help with things you need like travel, getting 
to school/college/work, seeing family, new clothes and fees for…”, would be 
completed within the finalised version of the offer. 
 

Resolved: That the Executive Member endorsed the new enhanced Offer for 
Care Leavers. 
 
Reason: To strengthen the Local Offer and move away from a ‘one size fits all’ 
approach resulting in more flexibility for each care experienced young person. 
 

 

Cllr Webb, Chair 
[The meeting started at 10.06 am and finished at 10.13 am]. 


